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Company Statistics 

Risk: SPECULATIVE 

52-week High/Low: $4.04 / $0.88 
Shares o/s ('000):  90,196  
Shares o/s (fd) ('000) :  111,325  
Market Cap (fd) ('000): $390,752 
Market Float Value ('000): $228,038 
Average Trading Volume  1,154,940  
Cash ('000): $53,452 
Debt ('000): $6,995 
CEO: Vic Neufeld 
CFO: Carl A. Merton 
Shareholders: Mgmt/Insider 28% 
 Institutional 0% 

Financial Summary 

(YE May 31)     
$CAD  FY16a FY17e FY18e FY19e 
Revenue ($K)  8,434   23,488   43,417   104,475  
EBITDA ($K)  579   6,690   15,224   35,097  
EBITDA (%) 6.9% 28.5% 35.1% 33.6% 
Net income ($K)  398   4,243   7,844   14,003  
EPS ($)  0.01   0.05   0.10   0.17  
EV/EBITDA 466.6x 40.4x 17.7x 7.7x 
P/E 515.5x 67.9x 36.7x 20.6x 
Quarterly EPS ($) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 
FY16  (0.01)a   (0.01)a   0.00a   0.02a  
FY17  0.01a   0.01e   0.01e   0.02e  
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Corporate Information 

Aphria is a licensed producer of medical marijuana – both 
dried bud and oil extracts. The company grows its 
marijuana plants inside of a greenhouse which 
significantly reduces its power consumption associated 
with grow lights compared to an indoor grow setup. 

A Disclosure fact sheet is available on Pages 4-5 of 

this report. 

EARNINGS UPDATE   October 7, 2016  

APHRIA INC. 
(V-APH)  $3.51 (intraday) 

RATING: BUY TARGET: $4.25 
(unchanged) (increased, previously $3.75) 

Grams Sold in Q1 Exceeds Expectations 

 EVENT: Aphria Inc. announced its first quarter results for the three 
month period ending August 31, 2016. Sales were $4.4M, EBITDA was 
$1.1M and EPS was $0.01. 

 DISCUSSION: These results were above our expectations as we had 
forecasted $3.3M in sales, $1.0M in EBITDA and $0.01 per share in 
earnings.  

 Grams of MMJ sold during the quarter were 585,200 – we had modelled 
408,480 grams. The average selling price per gram was $7.48, slightly 
lower than the price of $8.16 reported in Q4 FY16 (ending May 31).  

 The reason for the lower average selling price per gram reported this 
quarter is likely due to strong wholesale business. Aphria sells to other 
licensed producers at a wholesale price of $3.75 - $4.25. The wholesale 
business was particularly strong during Q1 as several LPs had demand 
that exceeded internal production. 

 Although APH no longer reports patient counts (management believes 
most patient count figures are fraught with inconsistencies) patient on-
boarding has been strong and the Company expects its wholesale 
business to contract as the demand from retail will require the majority 
of future production. This trend should positively impact margins in 
future quarters. 

 Aphria was awarded a cannabis oil sales license at the end of its first 
quarter so there were no material sales. That said, we expect strong oil 
sales in Q2 as we estimate that up to 30% of future harvests will be 
converted into oil. Cannabis oil is expected to be a big seller for the 
entire sector as product can be assigned exact dosages for patients. 

 The balance sheet has $53.5M in cash and $7.0M in debt ($1.2M 5-year 
term loan, $3.7M mortgage and $2.8M vendor take-back mortgage). 

 FORECAST/OUTLOOK: We have increased our growth based on the 
better than expected grams sold, the upcoming cannabis oil sales and due 
to the generally strong patient on-boarding within the industry. Our new 
sales projections are $23.5M in FY17 (previously $17.9M), $43.4M in FY18 
(previously $37.1M) and $104.5M in FY19 (previously $91.5M). Our 
EBITDA estimates also rise to $6.69M, $15.2M and $35.1M (previously 
$4.18M, $13.0M and $31.8M) in FY17, FY18 and FY19 respectively.  

 VALUATION/RECOMMENDATION: We are maintaining our BUY rating 
(risk: SPECULATIVE) for Aphria Inc. (V-APH) but have increased our 12-
month target to $4.25 (previously $3.75) due to the increase in our 
estimates along with the increase in peer multiples – currently 11.8x 
(previously 10.3x) for EV/EBITDA (note: we dilute the high MMJ comp 
multiples with our small cap growth peers which trade at an average 
EV/EBITDA multiple of 8.4x). 
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Company Snapshot 
Quarterly Revenue Annual Revenue & EPS

Quarterly EBITDA Annual EBITDA & EBITDA Margin

Quarterly EPS  Revenue Per Gram Sold

Quarterly Gross Margin Kilograms Sold
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Source: Aphria Inc. and PI Financial Corp. 
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Financials / Models  
Income Statement (000's)
(Year end May 31) Q1 FY16a Q2 FY16a Q3 FY16a Q4 FY16a FY16a Q1 FY17a Q2 FY17e Q3 FY17e Q4 FY17e FY17e FY18e FY19e

Revenue 951                 2,027              2,680              2,776              8,434              4,376              5,251              6,301              7,561              23,488            43,417            104,475          
Gross Profit 554                 878                 1,968              2,069              5,982              3,322              3,877              4,646              5,569              17,414            31,907            67,147            
Operating Income (525)               (475)               (84)                 (7)                   (1,091)            788                 659                 993                 1,398              3,838              7,572              17,903            
Net Income (477)               (431)               4                     1,302              398                 895                 772                 1,089              1,486              4,243              7,844              14,003            
EBITDA (369)               4                     423                 521                 579                 1,054              1,358              1,844              2,433              6,690              15,224            35,097            
EBITDA Margin -39% 0% 16% 19% 7% 24% 26% 29% 32% 28% 35% 34%

Per Share Information
Revenue (B) 0.02                0.04                0.04                0.04                0.14                0.06                0.07                0.09                0.10                0.32                0.59                1.42                
Revenue (FD) 0.02                0.04                0.03                0.04                0.14                0.05                0.06                0.08                0.09                0.29                0.53                1.27                
EBITDA (B) (0.01)              0.00                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.02                0.02                0.03                0.09                0.21                0.48                
EBITDA (FD) (0.01)              0.00                0.00                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.02                0.02                0.03                0.08                0.19                0.43                
Earnings (B) (0.01)              (0.01)              0.00                0.02                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.02                0.06                0.11                0.19                
Earnings (FD) (0.01)              (0.01)              0.00                0.02                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.02                0.05                0.10                0.17                
Adj. Earnings (B) (0.01)              (0.01)              0.00                0.02                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.02                0.06                0.11                0.19                
Adj. Earnings (FD) (0.01)              (0.01)              0.00                0.02                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.01                0.02                0.05                0.10                0.17                
Dividends (B) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Balance Sheet (000's)
(Year end May 31) Q1 FY16a Q2 FY16a Q3 FY16a Q4 FY16a FY16a Q1 FY17a Q2 FY17e Q3 FY17e Q4 FY17e FY17e FY18e FY19e

ASSETS
Cash And Equivalents 5,139              3,286              12,054            16,473            16,473            53,452            47,885            43,930            39,258            39,258            12,753            -                 
Total Current Assets 9,399              8,055              17,479            21,893            21,893            59,925            56,938            54,792            52,293            52,293            35,551            31,005            
Net Property, Plant & Equipment 4,857              6,143              7,161              7,309              7,309              13,223            16,091            19,578            23,815            23,815            50,666            107,341          
Total Assets 14,508            14,374            29,270            36,280            36,280            82,477            82,357            83,699            85,437            85,437            95,546            147,674          
LIABILITIES
Short-term Borrowings -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 37,694            
Total Current Liabilities 1,593              1,607              1,611              1,266              1,266              3,412              2,520              2,772              3,024              3,024              5,290              43,415            
Long-term debt -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 6,995              6,995              6,995              6,995              6,995              6,995              6,995              
Capital leases -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Convertible debentures -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Liabilities 1,593              1,607              1,611              1,266              1,266              10,407            9,515              9,767              10,019            10,019            12,285            50,410            
EQUITY
Share Capital 20,246            20,316            34,581            40,917            40,917            77,050            77,050            77,050            77,050            77,050            77,050            77,050            
Contributed Surplus -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Retained Earnings (Deficit) (9,196)            (9,627)            (9,623)            (8,321)            (8,321)            (7,426)            (6,654)            (5,564)            (4,078)            (4,078)            3,765              17,769            
Total Common Equity 12,916            12,767            27,659            35,013            35,013            72,070            72,842            73,931            75,417            75,417            83,261            97,264            
Minority Interest -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Total Equity 12,916            12,767            27,659            35,013            35,013            72,070            72,842            73,931            75,417            75,417            83,261            97,264            
Total Liabilities And Equity 14,508            14,374            29,270            36,280            36,280            82,477            82,357            83,699            85,437            85,437            95,546            147,674          

Ratios Q1 FY16a Q2 FY16a Q3 FY16a Q4 FY16a FY16a Q1 FY17a Q2 FY17e Q3 FY17e Q4 FY17e FY17e FY18e FY19e

Sales growth na na na na na 360% 159% 135% 172% 178% 85% 141%
Gross margins 58% 43% 73% 75% 71% 76% 74% 74% 74% 74% 73% 64%
EBITDA margins -39% 0% 16% 19% 7% 24% 26% 29% 32% 28% 35% 34%
Net profit margins -50% -21% 0% 47% 5% 20% 15% 17% 20% 18% 18% 13%
Earnings growth na na na na na 288% 279% 29182% 14% 966% 85% 79%
EPS growth na na na na na 220% 215% 30154% -7% 659% 85% 79%
Return on equity -4% -3% 0% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 6% 9% 14%

Valuation* Price Q1 FY16a Q2 FY16a Q3 FY16a Q4 FY16a FY16a Q1 FY17a Q2 FY17e Q3 FY17e Q4 FY17e FY17e FY18e FY19e
P/Sales current $3.51 48.4x 22.7x 27.8x 21.1x 24.3x 16.5x 13.7x 11.4x 9.5x 12.3x 6.6x 2.8x

target $4.25 58.6x 27.5x 33.6x 25.5x 29.5x 19.9x 16.6x 13.8x 11.5x 14.9x 8.0x 3.3x
P/EBITDA current $3.51 na 11210.4x 175.8x 112.3x 354.3x 68.3x 53.0x 39.1x 29.6x 43.1x 18.9x 8.2x

target $4.25 na 13573.9x 212.8x 136.0x 429.0x 82.7x 64.2x 47.3x 35.8x 52.1x 22.9x 9.9x
P/EPS current $3.51 na na 20002.8x 44.9x 515.5x 80.4x 93.3x 66.1x 48.5x 67.9x 36.7x 20.6x

target $4.25 na na 24219.9x 54.4x 624.1x 97.4x 112.9x 80.1x 58.7x 82.2x 44.5x 24.9x
EV/EBITDA current $3.51 na 16439.3x 159.5x 129.7x 466.6x 64.1x 49.7x 36.6x 27.8x 40.4x 17.7x 7.7x

target $4.25 na 20501.1x 198.9x 161.7x 581.8x 79.9x 62.0x 45.7x 34.6x 50.4x 22.1x 9.6x

*Balance sheet ratios reflect our forecasted balance sheet data
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Disclosure Fact Sheet 

Ratings Price Volatility / Risk 
BUY : recommendation: stock is expected to appreciate from its current 
price level at least 10-20% in the next 12 months. 
NEUTRAL : recommendation: stock is expected to trade in a narrow range 
from its current price level in the next 12 months. 
SELL : recommendation: stock is expected to decline from its current price 
level at least 10-20% in the next 12 months. 
U/R : Under Review 
N/R : No Rating 
TENDER: Investors are guided to tender to the terms of the takeover offer. 
Analyst recommendations and targets are based on the stock’s expected 
return over a 12-month period or may be based on the company achieving 
specific fundamental results. Under certain circumstances, and at the 
discretion of the analyst, a recommendation may be applied for a shorter 
time period. The basis for the variability in the expected percentage change 
for a recommendation, relates to the differences in the risk ratings applied to 
individual stocks. For instance stocks that are rated Speculative must be 
expected to appreciate at the high end of the range of 10-20% over a 12-
month period. 

SPECULATIVE : The Company has no established operating revenue, 
and/or balance sheet or cash flow concerns exist. Typically low public 
float or lack of liquidity exists. Rated for risk tolerant investors only. 
ABOVE AVERAGE : Revenue and earnings predictability may not be 
established. Balance sheet or cash flow concerns may exist. Stock may 
exhibit low liquidity. 
AVERAGE : Average revenue and earnings predictability has been 
established; no significant cash flow/balance sheet concerns are 
foreseeable over the next 12 months. Reasonable liquidity exists. Price 
Volatility/Risk analysis while broad based includes the risks associated 
with a company’s balance sheet, variability of revenue or earnings, 
industry or sector risks, and liquidity risk. 

Analyst Certification 
I, Jason Zandberg, hereby certify that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities or 
issuers. I also certify that no part of my compensation was, is, or will be, directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views 
expressed in this report. I am the research analyst primarily responsible for preparing this report. 

Research Disclosures 
 Applicability 
1) PI Financial Corp. and its affiliates’ holdings in the subject company’s securities, in aggregate exceeds 1% of each 

company’s issued and outstanding securities. 1) No 
2) The analyst(s) responsible for the report or recommendation on the subject company, a member of the research analyst’s  

household, and associate of the research analyst, or any individual directly involved in the preparation of this report, have a  
financial interest in, or exercises investment discretion or control over, securities issued by the following companies. 2) No 

3) PI Financial Corp. and/or its affiliates have received compensation for investment banking services for the subject company 
over the preceding 12-month period. 3) No 

4) PI Financial Corp. and/or its affiliates expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from 
the subject company within the next 3 months. 4) Yes 

5) PI Financial Corp. and/or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company 
in the past 12 months. 5) No 

6) The following director(s), officer(s) or employee(s) of PI Financial Corp. is a director of the subject company in which PI 
provides research coverage. 6) No 

7) A member of the research analyst’s household serves as an officer, director or advisory board member of the subject 
company. 7) No 

8) PI Financial Corp. and/or its affiliates make a market in the securities of the subject company. 8) No 
9) Company has partially funded previous analyst visits to its projects. 9) No 
10) Additional disclosure: 10) No 
 

General Disclosure 
The affiliates of PI Financial Corp. are PI Financial (US) Corp., PI Financial Services Corp., and PI Capital Corp. 
Analysts are compensated through a combined base salary and bonus payout system. The bonus payout is amongst other factors determined by 
revenue generated directly or indirectly from various departments including Investment Banking. Evaluation is largely on an activity-based system that 
includes some of the following criteria: reports generated, timeliness, performance of recommendations, knowledge of industry, quality of research and 
investment guidance, and client feedback. Analysts and all other Research staff are not directly compensated for specific Investment Banking 
transactions. 
None of the material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, without the 
prior express written permission of PI Financial Corp. 
PI Financial Corp.’s policies and procedures regarding dissemination of research, stock rating and target price changes can be reviewed on our 
corporate website at www.pifinancial.com (Research: Research and Conflict Disclosure). 
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The attached summarizes PI’s analysts review of the material operations of the attached company(s). 

Analyst  Company Type of Review Operations / Project Date 
Jason Zandberg Aphria Inc. Company Call Vancouver, BC 10/16 
Jason Zandberg Aphria Inc.  Site visit Leamington, ON 07/16 
 
 

Disclosure to US Residents 
PI Financial (US) Corp. is a U.S. registered broker-dealer and subsidiary of PI Financial Corp. PI Financial (US) Corp. accepts responsibility for the 
contents of this research report, subject to the terms and limitations as set out above. U.S. residents seeking to effect a transaction in any security 
discussed herein should contact PI Financial (US) Corp. directly. 

Recommendations Number of Recommendations Percentage 
BUY 50 83.33% 
NEUTRAL 9 15.00% 
SELL 1 1.67% 
TENDER 0 0.00% 
U/R 0 0.00% 
N/R 0 0.00% 

TOTAL 60 

Stock Rating and Target Changes 
For reports that cover more than six subject companies, the reader is referred to our corporate web site for information regarding stock ratings and 
target changes. www.pifinancial.com (Research: Research and Conflict Disclosure). 
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Aphria Inc. (Initiated Coverage: July 25/16) 
Date Rating Change Target Change Share Price 

Oct 7/16 Buy $3.75 to $4.25 $3.51* 
Sep 28/16 Buy $3.00 to $3.75 $3.47* 
Jul 25/16 Buy $3.00 $2.27 
*Intraday 

 

 



Participants of all Canadian Marketplaces. Members: Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada, Canadian Investor Protection Fund and AdvantageBC International Busi-

ness Centre - Vancouver. Estimates and projections contained herein are our own and are based on assumptions which we believe to be reasonable. Information presented 

herein, while obtained from sources we believe to be reliable, is not guaranteed either as to accuracy or completeness, nor in providing it does PI Financial Corp. assume any 

responsibility or liability. This information is given as of the date appearing on this report, and PI Financial Corp. assumes no obligation to update the information or advise on 

further developments relating to securities. PI Financial Corp. and its affi liates, as well as their respective partners, directors, shareholders, and employees may have a position 

in the securities mentioned herein and may make purchases and/or sales from time to time. PI Financial Corp. may act, or may have acted in the past, as a fi nancial advisor, 

fi scal agent or underwriter for certain of the companies mentioned herein and may receive, or may have received, a remuneration for their services from those companies. This 

report is not to be construed as an offer to sell, or the solicitation of an offer to buy, securities and is intended for distribution only in those jurisdictions where PI Financial Corp. 

is registered as an advisor or a dealer in securities. Any distribution or dissemination of this report in any other jurisdiction is strictly prohibited. 

For further disclosure information, reader is referred to the disclosure section of our website.
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